
1 
 

Brantford Power Inc. (Brantford Power) 
EB-2020-0006 

Supplemental Questions 

October 20, 2020 

*Responses to interrogatories, including supporting documentation, must not include personal 

information unless filed in accordance with rule 9A of the OEB’s Rules of Practice and 

Procedure. 

 

Ref: IR response to Staff Question-6 c) 

 

Brantford Power stated the following: 

 

 
 

Brantford Power also included the following Table 10: 

 

 
 

a) Please confirm that the total revised corrections above result in Brantford Power 

expecting a refund from the IESO of $1,672,514 for corrections to 2019 IESO 

RPP settlements (CT-1142). 

BPI confirms that the total revised corrections results in an expected refund from 

the IESO in the amount of $1,672,514 however, the corrections relate to both 

CT-1142 and CT-148 this is explained further in section c of this response.  

 



2 
 

b) Please confirm that the 2019 principal adjustments to Account 1588 should be as 

follows: 

 

 

  Account 1588 - RSVA Power 

Year Adjustment Description Amount 

Year Recorded 

in GL 

2019 Current year principal adjustments 

  1 CT 148 true-up of GA Charges based on actual RPP 

volumes  

1,743,732  2020 

  2 CT 1142 true-up based on actuals (1,672,514) 2020 

 3 Unbilled to actual revenue differences   

 4 Correction of RPP and Non-RPP True-up 80,674 2020 

     

 Total Current Year Principal Adjustments 151,892  

  

If yes, please submit an updated GA Analysis Workform. (Note that there are no 

changes required to the DVA continuity schedule.) 

BPI does not confirm that the principal adjustments should be as shown in the 

table above. As explained in section c) (portion iii) of this response, BPI believes 

the principal adjustments included in its most recent version of the GA analysis 

workform are as they should remain. The $919,407 below includes a credit of 

($824,325) related to item c) iii below.  

The table is recreated below in Table 1: 

 

Table 1: Account 1588 – RSVA Power Principal Adjustments     

 

c) Please provide calculation of the “Other adjustments identified” of $(1,261,000) 

and explain in further detail what is meant by “a correction to the application of 

the Accounting Guidance related to the sequencing and posting of global 

adjustment true up adjustments for the RPP settlement process to 1588”. 

 

 

 

2019

1 919,407                      2020

2 (848,189)                     2020

3

4 80,674                        2020

5

6

7

8

151,892                      

Current year principal adjustments

CT 148 true-up of GA Charges based on actual RPP volumes 

CT 1142 true-up based on actuals

Unbilled to actual revenue differences

Correction of RPP and Non-RPP True-up

Total Current Year Principal Adjustments



3 
 

The category” Other adjustments identified” includes: 

 

i. $216,917 relating to revised true-up adjustments of RPP settlement with the 

IESO as a result of enhancements in obtaining the Weighted Average Cost of 

Power differences between RPP vs. non-RPP customers. In the enhanced 

process, BPI used billing reports to estimate the consumption by month and 

filtered the reports for sale of energy and Non-RPP billing codes to obtain the 

total cost of energy billed for non-RPP customers in the month. This 

information was used to input the data required in the input cells of the 

illustrative model established by the OEB.  In BPI’s previous process, formula 

changes to the illustrative model were required and resulted in an assumption 

that there was no difference in weighted average cost of power pricing for 

RPP and non-RPP customers. As minor pricing differences are expected, BPI 

investigated other means of obtaining the required information from its billing 

system.   Table 2 illustrates the differences between the original pricing used 

in the true-up calculations and the pricing used in the revised true-ups.  

 

Table 2: Original pricing vs. revised pricing 

 
ii. $219,756 relating to November 2019 true-ups as a result of comparing the 

revised true-up adjustments to the initial November submission instead of the 

1st true-up adjustment that had been recorded in 2019.  

 

 



4 
 

iii. $824,325 for corrections to the application of the Accounting Guidance 

related to the sequencing and posting of global adjustment true up 

adjustments for the RPP settlement process to 1588.  BPI had initially made 

some changes to the OEB illustrative model that resulted in the RPP vs Non-

RPP Cost of Power Journal Entry True-up of CT 148 being linked to the initial 

balances recorded in 1588 and 1589 from the accrual of the IESO invoice. As 

a result, the adjustment to 1588 was not capturing the adjustments to RPP 

global adjustment that had taken place through the RPP true-up adjustments.  

As any correction to account 1589 had already been completed through the 

detailed review of account 1589 in completing the global adjustment 

workform, the correction as a result of this issue was required between 1588 

and IESO Clearing.  See Table 3 below for an example. 

 

Table 3: Example of Correction to GA adjustment for RPP Settlement - June 2019 

 

June 2019 Example
Due to (from) 

IESO
1588 1589 Total

CT-148 initially recorded from IESO Invoice accrual A -                   4,524,035      3,730,596      8,254,631      

RPP Global Adjustment settlement with IESO - 1st True-up (334,496)        334,496          -                   

RPP Global Adjustment settlement with IESO - 2nd True-up 99,970            (99,970)           -                   

B (234,526)        234,526          -                   -                   

-                   

CT-148 Final true-up based on revised corrections C 4,447,083      3,807,548      8,254,631      

Adjustment that was recorded through revised true-up corrections C - A (76,952)           76,952            0                       

Further adjustment required to correct between 1588 and IESO Clearing * 234,526          (234,526)        -                   

* As CT-148 adjustment to 1588 should have reflected adjustments that were made during the RPP true-up process, a correction was required to 

reverse the amount that was recorded between 1588 and IESO Clearing.  The total of $8,254,631 was paid to the IESO for CT-148 as part of the

payment of the IESO invoice.


